PATENT ASSIGNMEN

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIDEC Sankyo Corporation	12/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Voxpath RS LLC
Street Address:	8810 Business Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5496993
Patent Number:	5739952
Patent Number:	5844881
Patent Number:	5901133
Patent Number:	5999342
Patent Number:	6016300
Patent Number:	6084844
Patent Number:	6125091
Patent Number:	6184512
Patent Number:	6304530
Patent Number:	6369963
Patent Number:	6489599
Patent Number:	6538977
Patent Number:	6552317

PATENT "

REEL: 023758 FRAME: 0563

501062527

Patent Number:	6633530
Patent Number:	6651029
Patent Number:	6775065
Patent Number:	6785200
Patent Number:	6798819
Patent Number:	6873591
Patent Number:	6961298
Patent Number:	7027377
Patent Number:	7035507
Patent Number:	7092080
Patent Number:	7126764
Patent Number:	7164521
Patent Number:	7175087
Patent Number:	7225453
Patent Number:	7272100
Patent Number:	7283433
Patent Number:	7336567
Patent Number:	7359308
Patent Number:	7361250
Patent Number:	7372784
Patent Number:	7414926
Patent Number:	7441258
Patent Number:	7522358

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)662-2739

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: seanwooden@andrewskurth.com

Correspondent Name: Sean Wooden
Address Line 1: 1350 I Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VOXPATH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean Wooden

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023758 FRAME: 0564 source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023758 FRAME: 0565

FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") as described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent application as listed on Schedule A (United States patent properties) and Schedule B (foreign patent properties) hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated December 15, 2009, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

I. ASSIGNMENT

1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents, and all the rights and privileges under any letters patent that may be granted under any continuations, divisions, refssues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions therefor and thereon and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions and Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the Patents under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyrights and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions or Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, copyrights and designs which may be granted for said Patent in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

H

2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.



- 3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining patents for the Inventions in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 6. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

	Kazulyoshi Y	asukawa
Title: Pr		
	ec. 21, 2009	
Signed]	Place; Naga	no Japan
gnee	(M /n	<i>√</i>
		()
Name;	Don	M. Iku

.16

SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

KY

5496993, 5739952, 5844881, 5901133, 5999342, 6016300, 6084844, 6125091, 6184512, 6304530, 6369963, 6489599, 6538977, 6552317, 6633530, 6651029, 6775065, 6785200, 6798819, 6873591, 6961298, 7027377, 7035507, 7092080, 7126764, 7164521, 7175087, 7225453, 7272100, 7283433, 7336567, 7359308, 7361250, 7372784, 7414926, 7441258, 7522358

17

PATENT REEL: 023758 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 01/12/2010